
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1343 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06TH DECEMBER, 2021 

 

EMPLOYMENT GENERATION PROGRAMMES 

 

1343.  SHRI KODIKUNNIL SURESH: 

 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has implemented programmes and schemes for 

employment generation and if so, the details thereof, State wise; 

 

(b) the funds allocated and utilised for such programmes during the last five years 

and the current year; 

 

(c) whether the Government is seized of the percentage of employment generation 

and unemployment through studies of CMIE, NSSO, and periodic labour force 

participation survey in the country during the last five years and the current year; 

and 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT  

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 

(a) & (b): Employment generation coupled with improving employability is the priority 

of the Government. Government has taken various steps for generating employment 

in the country like encouraging various projects involving substantial investment and 

increasing public expenditure on schemes like Prime Minister’s Employment 

Generation Programme (PMEGP), Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya 

Yojana (DDU-GKY) and Deendayal Antodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods 

Mission (DAY-NULM) run by Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, Ministry 

of Rural Development and Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, respectively. State/UT-

wise detail of the progress of the schemes is at Annexure-I-IV. 

 



 

Aatmanirbhar Bharat Rojgar Yojana (ABRY) was launched with effect from 1st 

October, 2020 as part of Atmanirbhar Bharat package 3.0 to incentivize  employers 

for creation of new employment along with social security benefits and restoration of 

loss of employment during Covid-19 pandemic. This scheme being implemented 

through Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO), seeks to reduce the 

financial burden of the employers and encourages them to hire more workers. The 

terminal date for registration of beneficiaries has been extended from 30.06.2021 to 

31.03.2022. As on 27.11.2021, benefit has been provided to 39.59 lakh beneficiaries 

through 1.16 lakh establishments. State-wise detail of the progress of the scheme is 

at Annexure-V. 

 

The margin money subsidy disbursed under PMEGP for the last five year and current 

year (2016-17 to 2020-21 (till 15.11.2021) is Rs. 994649.69 lakh. 

 

Under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA, no State/UT-wise financial allocation is made. The 

central fund released in the last five year (2017-18 to 2021-22 (as on 02.11.2021)) 

under the scheme is Rs. 368494.68 crore. 

 

The budget allocation and funds released under DDU-GKY for the last five years and 

current year as on 31.10.2021 is Rs.  776884.1 lakh and utilized is Rs. 576683 lakh. 

 

The Central fund released under DAY-NULM during last five years and the current 

year (2016-17 to 2021-22 ((till 15.11.2021) is Rs. 3,295.94 crore. 

 

(c) & (d): As per the results of Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) conducted by 

National Statistical Office (NSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme 

Implementation during 2018-19 and 2019-20, the estimated Unemployment Rate (UR) 

and Worker Population Ratio (WPR) on usual status basis for 15 years and above 

during 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 is as follow:  

 

Years 
Unemployment Rate (UR) 

(%) 

Worker Population Ratio 

(WPR)(%) 

2017-18 6.0 46.8 

2018-19 5.8 47.3 

2019-20 4.8 50.9 

   Source: Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS), M/o Statistics & Programme  Implementation. 

 

Recently Government has launched All-India Quarterly Establishment Based 

Employment Survey (AQEES) in April, 2021. As per the result of the first round of 

Quarterly Employment Survey for the period April to June 2021, employment 

increased to 3.8 crore in the nine selected sectors of the economy against a total of 

2.37 crores in these sectors taken collectively, as reported in the sixth Economic 

Census (2013-14) reflecting a growth rate of 29%. The most impressive growth of 152 

percent has been recorded in the IT/BPO sector, while growth rate in Health is 77 

percent, in Education it is 39 percent, in Manufacturing it is 22 percent, in Transport 

it is 68 percent and in Construction it is 42 percent. 

***** 



Annexure-I 
 

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1343 for 

06.12.2021 
  

(i)       State/UT-wise details of employment generated under Prime Minister’s Employment 

Generation Programme (PMEGP) 

 

Sl. No. State/UTs 

Estimated employment generated (No. of 

Persons) during 2016-17 to 2021-22  

(As on 15.11.2021) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 7350 

2 Andhra Pradesh 82828 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 8912 

4 Assam 131890 

5 Bihar 112056 

6 UT Chandigarh 1216 

7 Chhattisgarh 100144 

8 Delhi 4584 

9 Goa 3132 

10 Gujarat* 126365 

11 Haryana 78136 

12 Himachal Pradesh 48188 

13 Jammu and Kashmir 290627 

14 Jharkhand 61208 

15 Karnataka 159086 

16 Kerala 89460 

17 Lakshadweep 32 

18 Madhya Pradesh 119708 

19 Maharashtra** 161391 

20 Manipur 48523 

21 Meghalaya 13608 

22 Mizoram 28096 

23 Nagaland 43023 

24 Odisha 120296 

25 Puducherry 2803 

26 Punjab 68546 

27 Rajasthan 99014 

28 Sikkim 2161 

29 Tamil Nadu 172292 

30 Telangana 73661 

31 Tripura 53609 

32 Uttar Pradesh 284931 

33 Uttarakhand 77658 

34 West Bengal 96684 

35 UT Ladakh 3232 

  Total 2801152 

Source: M/o Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 

* including Daman & Diu  

 ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 



 

Annexure-II 

 

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1343 for 

06.12.2021 

 

State-wise detail of total number of candidates placed in jobs after training under Pt. Deen 

Dayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushlya Yojana (DDU-GKY) 

 

Sl. No. State Candidates placed during 

2017-18 to 2021-22 (Till 

22.11.2021) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 50,311 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 33 

3 Assam 27,248 

4 Bihar 18,449 

5 Chhattisgarh 12,067 

6 Gujarat 5,006 

7 Haryana 14,468 

8 Himachal Pradesh 1,617 

9 Jammu and Kashmir 5,831 

10 Jharkhand 16,403 

11 Karnataka 17,785 

12 Kerala 26,788 

13 Madhya Pradesh 15,617 

14 Maharashtra 23,088 

15 Manipur 1,049 

16 Meghalaya 1,189 

17 Mizoram 461 

18 Nagaland 899 

19 Odisha 83,034 

20 Punjab 6,101 

21 Rajasthan 25,187 

22 Sikkim 139 

23 Tamil Nadu 5,239 

24 Telangana 28,915 

25 Tripura 3,215 

26 Uttar Pradesh 17,823 

27 Uttarakhand 1,457 

28 West Bengal 12,589 

  Total 422,008 

 

Source: M/o Rural Development (https://kaushalpragati.nic.in) 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-III 

 

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1343 

for 06.12.2021 

 

MAHATMA GANDHI NATIONAL RURAL EMPLOYMENT GUARANTEE ACT (MGNREGA) 

Persondays Employment Generated - Mahatma Gandhi NREGA (during 2016-17 to 

2021-22 (As on 21.11.2021) (in lakh) 

S. No. State/ UT   

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 13,403 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 495 

3 ASSAM 3,493 

4 BIHAR 7,680 

5 CHHATTISGARH 7,468 

6 GOA 4 

7 GUJARAT 2,287 

8 HARYANA 618 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,553 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1,917 

11 JHARKHAND 4,418 

12 KARNATAKA 6,642 

13 KERALA 4,624 

14 LADAKH 50 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 12,337 

16 MAHARASHTRA 4,062 

17 MANIPUR 1,072 

18 MEGHALAYA 1,836 

19 MIZORAM 1,026 

20 NAGALAND 1,046 

21 ODISHA 7,216 

22 PUNJAB 1,420 

23 RAJASTHAN 18,326 

24 SIKKIM 203 

25 TAMIL NADU 16,980 

26 TELANGANA 7,249 

27 TRIPURA 1,938 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 13,893 

29 UTTARAKHAND 1,333 

30 WEST BENGAL 18,187 

31 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 14 

32 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 

33 DAMAN & DIU 0 

34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 

35 PUDUCHERRY 42 

  Total 162,833 

#total does not tally due to rounding off. 

Source: Ministry of Rural Development 



Annexure-IV 

 

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1343 

for 06.12.2021 

 

No. of Skill Trained Candidates Placed and beneficiaries assisted for setting up 

Individual/Group micro enterprises under DAY-NULM  (since 01.04.2014 to 15.11.2021) 

 

S.No. States/UTs No. of Skill Candidates 

Placed 

No. of beneficiaries 

assisted for setting up 

Individual/Group micro 

enterprises. 

1 Andhra Pradesh 74077 80825 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 949 70 

3 Assam 3523 2857 

4 Bihar 7364 8128 

5 Chhattisgarh 15668 31977 

6 Goa 2736 190 

7 Gujarat 42474 17193 

8 Haryana 11347 4016 

9 Himachal Pradesh 2085 2811 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 403 10991 

11 Jharkhand 39130 6410 

12 Karnataka 36 14048 

13 Kerala 11809 7155 

14 Madhya Pradesh 110639 60886 

15 Maharashtra  96877 43872 

16 Manipur 234 7 

17 Meghalaya 549 110 

18 Mizoram 3240 2142 

19 Nagaland 409 294 

20 Odisha 4475 30638 

21 Punjab 11890 7180 

22 Rajasthan 7329 24251 

23 Sikkim 340 35 

24 Tamil Nadu 9117 220375 

25 Telangana 17232 12193 

26 Tripura 783 814 

27 Uttar Pradesh 89459 56973 

28 Uttarakhand 8041 5858 

29 West Bengal 21180 7249 

30 A & N Islands 0 4 

31 Chandigarh 1692 6 

32 Delhi 110 136 

33 Puducherry 0 418 

 Total 595197 660112 

 

Source: Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs 



Annexure-V 

 

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1343 

for 06.12.2021 

 

State-wise of Beneficiary Establishments, Beneficiary Employees and Amount of Benefit 

under ABRY scheme (Till 27.11.2021) 

Sr. 

No. 

State ESTTS UANs 

  

BENEFIT AMOUNT (In Rs. ) 

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 32 368 39,77,396 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3,012 1,06,861 77,04,13,234 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9 59 3,80,640 

4 ASSAM 435 11,787 7,05,93,152 

5 BIHAR 895 17,483 15,35,37,731 

6 CHANDIGARH 1,267 43,418 29,23,38,584 

7 CHATTISGARH 2,268 55,461 40,41,62,106 

8 DELHI 2,423 1,46,098 86,39,61,313 

9 GOA 437 14,419 9,26,17,097 

10 GUJARAT 12,331 4,43,850 2,77,07,91,308 

11 HARYANA 5,948 2,56,704 1,66,58,55,098 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,693 56,552 37,40,75,845 

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 673 12,805 10,32,90,441 

14 JHARKHAND 1,640 41,432 31,23,64,338 

15 KARNATAKA 7,981 3,05,946 2,19,41,00,422 

16 KERALA 2,026 60,256 45,66,94,476 

17 LADAKH 12 163 8,81,593 

18 MADHYA PRADESH 4,732 1,37,897 1,02,50,29,244 

19 MAHARASHTRA 17,439 6,47,780 4,07,20,14,505 

20 MANIPUR 38 744 52,17,361 

21 MEGHALAYA 31 966 1,47,23,933 

22 MIZORAM 12 292 41,45,796 

23 NAGALAND 7 43 4,08,098 

24 ODISHA 3,155 59,123 45,64,87,022 

25 PUNJAB 5,229 1,19,303 90,77,32,381 

26 RAJASTHAN 8,683 2,18,377 1,40,70,07,828 

27 SIKKIM 95 2,746 2,42,27,914 

28 TAMIL NADU 12,760 5,34,430 2,98,90,36,043 

29 TELANGANA 4,079 1,84,249 1,02,95,48,326 

30 TRIPURA 130 3,091 2,89,72,879 

31 UTTAR PRADESH 9,494 2,74,206 2,10,85,80,733 

32 UTTARAKHAND 1,926 63,363 43,94,42,914 

33 WEST BENGAL 5,572 1,38,440 88,18,60,371 

  Grand Total 1,16,464 39,58,712 25,92,44,70,122 

 

  

 


